reflected in the consolidated balance sheet of Oxford Industries, Inc. as of August 27, 2004, which is included in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the three
months ended August 27, 2004. Additional analysis will be required to determine the fair value of acquired assets and liabilities as reflected in the August 27,
2004 balance sheet. Thus, the purchase price allocation may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of the preliminary estimates.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual
results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of Ben Sherman Limited been consummated as of the dates specified above.

F-24

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Year Ended May 28, 2004

  (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5) (I)
  Oxford  Ben   Pro Forma/  Pro Forma/
  Industries  Sherman   Purchase  Purchase  Pro Forma
  Historical  Historical  UK to  Accounting  Accounting  Combined
  Year Ended  Year Ended  U.S. GAAP  Adjustments  Adjustments  Year Ended

May 28, 2004

June 30, 2004

Adjustments

B Sherman

T Bahama

May 28, 2004

Net Sales  $ 1,116,552  $151,240  $(3,056) (A)  $ —  $11,732  $ 1,276,468
Cost of Goods Sold   776,108   87,943   (338) (B)   —   5,497   869,210

Gross Profit   340,444   63,297   (2,718)   —   6,235   407,258
Selling, general and administrative   251,836   49,254   (1,297) (C)   —   5,261   305,054
Amortization of intangibles   6,709   3,465   (3,465) (D)   3,628  (F)   —   10,337

   285,545   52,719   (4,762)   3,628   5,261   315,391
Royalties and other operating income  5,114   4,552   —   —   203   9,869

Operating income   87,013   15,130   2,044   (3,628)   1,177   101,736
Interest expense, net   23,913   4,407   —   5,017  (G)   236   33,573

Earnings before income taxes   63,100   10,723   2,044   (8,645)   941   68,163
Income taxes   23,384   4,078   (144) (E)   (2,174) (H)   358   25,502

Net earnings  $ 39,716  $ 6,645  $ 2,188  $(6,471)  $ 583  $ 42,661

Pro Forma earnings per share
Basic  $ 2.47   $ 2.64
Diluted  $ 2.38   $ 2.55
Pro Forma shares outstanding
Basic   16,099,851   29,862 (J)   16,129,713
Diluted   16,698,744   29,862 (J)   16,728,606

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings.

F-25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
Quarter Ended August 27, 2004

  (6)  (7)
  Oxford
  Industries   Pro Forma
  Historical   Combined
  Quarter Ended  Pro Forma  Quarter Ended

August 27, 2004

Adjustments

August 27, 2004

Net Sales  $ 264,790  $30,480 (K)  $ 295,270
Cost of Goods Sold   179,868   19,846 (K)   199,714

Gross Profit   84,922   10,634   95,556
Selling, general and administrative   67,554   6,528 (K)   74,082
Amortization of intangibles   1,712   604 (K)   2,316

   69,266   7,132   76,398
Royalties and other operating income   1,753   941 (K)   2,694

Operating income   17,409   4,443   21,852
Interest expense, net   7,921   520 (L)   8,441

Earnings before income taxes   9,488   3,923   13,411
Income taxes   3,320   1,139 (M)   4,459

Net earnings  $ 6,168  $ 2,784  $ 8,952

Pro Forma earnings per share
Basic  $ 0.37   $ 0.54
Diluted  $ 0.36   $ 0.52
Pro Forma shares outstanding
Basic   16,712,800   16,712,800
Diluted   17,203,323   17,203,323

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings.

F-26

Table of Contents

OXFORD INDUSTRIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

NOTE 1. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

  The following are descriptions of the various columns of data, labeled (1) through (7), which have been reflected in the accompanying Unaudited Pro